504304141 04/03/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4350822

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NSGENE A/S	03/08/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GLORIANA THERAPEUTICS, SARL
Street Address:	AVENUE DE SECHERON 15
City:	GENEVE
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	1202

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14289856

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (401)383-9525

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (401) 383-9525

Email: Alan@FeeneyLawGroup.com

Correspondent Name: ALAN F. FEENEY/ FEENEY LAW GROUP

Address Line 1: 255 PROMENADE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 245

Address Line 4: PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02908

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GLOR-003C1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALAN F. FEENEY	
SIGNATURE:	/alan f feeney/	
DATE SIGNED:	IGNED: 04/03/2017	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

source=USSN14289856_Assignment#page1.tif source=USSN14289856 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504304141 REEL: 041835 FRAME: 0578

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, NsGene A/S, a corporation existing under the laws of the Country of Denmark headquartered at Baltorpvej 154, 2750 Ballerup DENMARK (hereinafter Assignor) has assigned and hereby assigns to Gloriana Therapeutics, sárl, a corporation existing under the laws of the Country of Switzerland headquartered at avenue de Sécheron 15, 1202 Genéve, SWITZERLAND, its successors and assigns (hereinafter Assignee), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and discoveries disclosed in:

United States Patent Application entitled Cell Lines and their use in Encapsulated Cell Biodelivery filed on May 29, 2014, and assigned United States Serial Number 14/289,856; this assignment including: (1) said Application and any other subsequently filed applications which claim priority to Application No. 14/289,856 which have been or shall be filed for said inventions in the United States or any other country of the world, including any and all divisional, continuing or substitute applications based thereon; (2) the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, utility models and design registrations granted for any of said inventions in the United States and/or in any other country of the world, and all renewals, revivals, reexaminations, reissues, and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; (3) the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said Application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and (4) the right to apply in all countries in Assignor's name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventor(s) certificate(s) for said inventions.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents claiming said inventions to Assignee or its successors and assigns. Assignor further agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no out-of-pocket expense to Assignor and Assignor's successors and/or assigns, will perform such lawful acts and will sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment, including by way of example, but not of limitation, the following acts:

PATENT REEL: 041835 FRAME: 0579

- A. Prompt execution of all lawful oaths, affidavits and/or supplemental oaths required or deemed advisable by Assignee to further the prosecution of any application or applications for letters patent relating to the subject matter of this Assignment;
- B. To cooperate to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and the giving of testimony in interference, opposition, nullification or infringement proceedings involving the subject matter of this Assignment.

Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document:

FEENEY LAW GROUP

All practitioners at Customer Number 145247.

RECORDED: 04/03/2017

i further agree and desire that this assignment will have	ve effect from the filing date of the above-
identified application(s).	
COS	March 8 2017
SØREN SKJÆRBÆK	Date
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 HELLE GOWLALL (Printed Name of Witness)	, hereby declare that I was personally
*	
present and did see the above named person duly sign and	execute the assignment.
Jerefren	March & 2017
(Signature of Witness)	Date
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/A/A/A FAISO EA/A/C personally	GEO , hereby declare that I was
(Printed Name of Witness)	
present and did see the above named person duly sign and o	execute the assignment.
Unna Ondonana	Najih 8 2019
(Signature of Witness)	Date

2

PATENT REEL: 041835 FRAME: 0580